

**C.A. No. 24-0682**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL**

**ASH PONDS,**

Appellant,

-v.-

C.A. No. 24-0682

**COMMONWEALTH GENERATING**

**COMPANY**

Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE

DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

---

Team # 4, Counsel for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    The district court correctly found that ComGen had complied with the terms of its permit. .... 11

        A.  Should *Piney Run* be set aside, a plain reading of 33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) precludes the liability of ComGen for the PFAS discharges under the Clean Water Act..... 11

        B.  Even using the EPA’s construction, VDEP demonstrably contemplated the possibility of PFAS discharges, precluding any liability for ComGen. .... 15

    II.   In light of *Loper Bright v. Raimondo*, the district court’s decision to give no deference to *Piney Run* was correct. .... 17

    III.  SCCRAP lacks organizational and associational standing where the contamination underlying its RCRA claim is indefinitely confined to unused groundwater. .... 19

A.	SCCRAP does not have standing, in its own right, to challenge the Closure Plan. ....	19
B.	SCCRAP does not have associational standing through its members living in Vandalia.....	21
i.	A loss of recreational use due to fear of speculative harm is insufficient to satisfy injury-in-fact.....	21
ii.	A loss of recreational use based on speculative harm is self-inflicted and not fairly traceable to the ComGen Closure Plan.....	23
iii.	The voluntary abandonment of a housing option for fear of a speculative harm is insufficient to establish injury-in-fact. ....	23
C.	SCCRAP cannot have associational standing where the members represented would be precluded from individually challenging the Closure Plan’s adequacy.....	25
i.	SCCRAP members are precluded from challenging the Closure Plan’s adequacy.....	26
IV.	Where Congress did not intend to abrogate Article III standing within the RCRA, claims based in its provision against imminent and substantial endangerments must allege a threat to a living human population or an individual person’s particularized interest in order to be actionable.....	27
A.	A threat to human health is the nexus between the RCRA’s citizen-suit provision and Article III standing. ....	28
i.	Reading <i>or</i> as an expository for purposes of 42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(1)(B) ensures Congress legislated against the backdrop of standing. ....	28

ii. Reading *or* conjunctively is efficient and faithful to the RCRA’s  
legislative focus. .... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc., 671 F.Supp.2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)..... 22

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993) . 6, 7, 11, 12, 13,  
18

Armijo v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 285 F.Supp.3d 1209 (D. N.M. 2018) ..... 12

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20, 28

Bourgeon v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 159 P.3d 701 (Colo. App. 2003)..... 27

Bowles v. Weiner, 6 F.R.D. 540 (E.D. Mich. 1947)..... 29

Buchholz v. Tanick, 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc., 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)..... 14

City of Pontiac Gen. Emp.’s Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc., 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 9, 10, 22, 24

Crane v. Commissioner of Department of Agriculture, Food & Rural Resources, 602 F. Supp 280  
(D. Me. 1985)..... 27

Dague v. City of Burlington, 935 F.2d 1343 (2nd Cir. 1991) ..... 30

De Sylva v. Ballentine, 351 U.S. 570 (1956)..... 11, 29

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 17, 18

EagleMed LLC v. Cox, 868.F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Grossman v. Axelrod, 466 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	27
Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc., 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	20
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19, 25
Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	20
In re Kecthikan Pulp Co., 7 E.A.D. 605 (1998).....	7, 8, 16
Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	22, 23
Lee v. Hall, 790 S.W.2d 293 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990) .....	26
Loper Bright v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	6, 17, 18
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
Meghrig v. KFC Western Inc., 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	30
Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Alabama Power. Co., 2023 WL 7458847 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2023).	26
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	20
NRDC v. FDA, 710 F.3d 71 (2nd Cir. 2013) .....	23
Ogden v. Saunders, 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	16
Olympic Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Director, 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	23
Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS, 656 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2023) .....	22
Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty., MD., 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) ...	6,
	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 117 S. Ct. 843 (1997).....	12
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010).....	12
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	21, 28
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	19, 28
Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	10, 28
Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	24
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	19, 20
Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll., 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	30
Two Rivers Terminal L.P. v. Chevron USA, Inc., 96 F. Supp. 2d 432, 446 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	25
United States v. Fisk, 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 445 (1865).....	29
United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	8
United States v. Kobito, 994 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2021).....	29
United States v. Wells, 51 S.Ct. 446 (1931).....	16
Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott, 478 U.S. 788 (1986) .....	26
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribale, 66 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2023).....	16
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, (1975) .....	19, 30
Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey, 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	2, 6, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d).....	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	11, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....	13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(f).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	14, 15

## OTHER MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 257.02(b)(2)(i).....	4
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2024).....	12
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2024).....	16



U.S. CONST. Art. 3 ..... 10, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29
